

**FILED**

APR 17 2014

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 32191-6-III

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

NAUMES, INC., an Oregon corporation,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF CHELAN, a municipal corporation,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF CHELAN

---

Kenneth W. Harper  
WSBA #25578  
Menke Jackson Beyer, LLP  
807 North 39<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Yakima, WA 98902  
(509) 575-0313

Quentin D. Batjer  
WSBA #37951  
Davis, Arneil Law Firm, LLP  
617 Washington Street  
Post Office Box 2136  
Wenatchee, WA 98807  
(509) 662-3551

Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL..... 3

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

A. The Apple Blossom Center and background of the present dispute..... 3

B. Administrative interpretation and appeal of the City’s general binding site plan modification procedures..... 8

C. Administrative and judicial proceedings below..... 9

IV. ARGUMENT..... 15

A. Standard of review..... 15

B. Because Naumes did not appeal the court’s first order denying arbitrability, this appeal is moot and must be denied..... 15

C. The applicability of the City’s development regulations governing binding site plans is not a matter for private arbitration..... 22

D. Nothing in the development agreement supports Naumes’ argument that modification of the Apple Blossom Center general binding site plan is a matter for private arbitration..... 25

1. The development agreement does not supersede the City’s binding site plan procedures..... 28

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| 2. | The development agreement’s arbitration clause does not encompass this dispute.....   | 30 |
| 3. | The development agreement’s arbitration clause should not be construed to be unenforceable and contrary to law.....         | 31 |
| 4. | Development agreements must in all cases be consistent with development regulations.....                                    | 33 |
| 5. | Binding site plans may only be modified in accordance with the City’s development regulations and applicable state law..... | 34 |
| V. | CONCLUSION.....   | 39 |

APPENDIX A (color image as filed with the trial court, CP 113)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. Aloha Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>790 F.2d 727 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986)..... | 18, 19 |
|--|--------|

### STATE CASES

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Asche v. Bloomquist</i> ,<br>132 Wn. App. 784, 133 P.3d 475 (2006) .....  | 36             |
| <i>Camer v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> ,<br>52 Wn. App. 531, 762 P.2d 356 (1988) .....                             | 22             |
| <i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of City of Tacoma</i> ,<br>108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987) .....                   | 33             |
| <i>Herzog v. Foster &amp; Marshall, Inc.</i> ,<br>56 Wn. App. 437, 783 P.2d 1124 (1989) .....                        | 16, 17         |
| <i>Hill v. Garda CL Northwest, Inc.</i> ,<br>179 Wn.2d 47, 308 P.3d 635 (2013) .....                                 | 17             |
| <i>In re Marriage of Dicus</i> ,<br>110 Wn. App. 347, 40 P.3d 1185 (2002) .....                                      | 21             |
| <i>Pederson v. Potter</i> ,<br>103 Wn. App. 62, 11 P.3d 833 (2000) .....   | 18, 19, 21, 22 |
| <i>River House Dev., Inc. v. Integrus Architecture, P.S.</i> ,<br>167 Wn. App. 221, 272 P.3d 289 (2012) .....        | 15, 17         |
| <i>Sound Built Homes, Inc. v. Windermere Real Estate/South, Inc.</i> ,<br>118 Wn. App. 617, 72 P.3d 788 (2003) ..... | 20, 21         |
| <i>Spokane v. J-R Distrib., Inc.</i> ,<br>90 Wn.2d 722, 585 P.2d 784 (1978) .....                                    | 33             |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Stein v. Geonerco, Inc.</i> ,<br>105 Wn. App. 41, 17 P.3d 1266 (2001) .....  | 17 |
| <i>Sundquist Homes, Inc. v. Snohomish County Public Utility<br/>Dist. No. 1</i> ,<br>140 Wn.2d 403, 997 P.2d 915 (2000) ..... | 33 |
| <i>Tacoma Narrows Constructors v. Nippon<br/>Steel-Kawada Bridge, Inc.</i> ,<br>138 Wn. App. 203, 156 P.3d 293 (2007) .....   | 30 |
| <i>Young v. Ferrellgas</i> ,<br>106 Wn. App. 524, 21 P.3d 334 (2001)...   | 32 |

**STATUTES**

|                          |           |
|--------------------------|-----------|
| RCW 7.04A.280(1)(a)..... | 17        |
| RCW 7.04A.280(2) .....   | 17        |
| Ch. 36.70A RCW .....     | 33, 34    |
| RCW 36.70A.140.....      | 32        |
| RCW. 36.70B.170 .....    | 33        |
| RCW 36.70B.170(1)....    | 34        |
| RCW 36.70C .....         | 12        |
| RCW 36.70C.010 .....     | 36        |
| RCW 36.70C.030(1) .....  | 36        |
| RCW 36.70C.080.....      | 15, 16    |
| Ch. 43.21C RCW .....     | 2, 35, 37 |
| RCW 58.17.010.....       | 25        |

RCW 58.17.035..... 22, 34

**REGULATIONS**

WAC 197-11-310..... 36

WAC 197-11-315..... 36

WAC 197-11-800..... 35

**COURT RULES**

CR 42(a)..... 14

RAP 2.2(a)(3)..... 13, 16

RAP 3.2(a)(3)..... 17

RAP 5.2(a)..... 17
